

Fax: 515-725-8202

3/22/2023

CERRO GORDO COUNTY C/O TYLER CONLEY BOLTON & MENK 1609 US HWY 18E ALGONA, IA 50511

<u>Project Description: Channel Changes – Proposed excavation along approximately 3,400 linear feet of streambank with a design depth of 6' and 2(H):1(V) side slopes. (Unnamed Tributary)</u>

Project Latitude / Longitude Location(s): Channel Changes 42.9158/-93.3087; Cerro Gordo County

Iowa DNR Project ID Number: 2023-0050

Dear Tyler Conley,

Phone: 515-725-8200

This letter is in response to your Flood Plain Development Permit application concerning the above referenced project. Based on the information received, the Iowa Department of Natural Resources has determined that the proposed project does not require a state Flood Plain Development Permit. You may download additional copies, or verify the Iowa DNR Flood Plain and Dam Safety Section (Department) official response document(s) for this project at the Iowa DNR Flood Plain PERMT website using the tracking number above. (PERMT Website Address: https://programs.iowadnr.gov/permt/)

The project may require a <u>local</u> flood plain development permit(s) from Cerro Gordo County. If you have not yet done so, please contact the following local Flood Plain Manager(s) for assistance in applying for the local flood plain permit(s):

• Cerro Gordo County: John Robbins, 220 N Washington Ave, Mason City, IA, 50401-3220, jrobbins@cgcounty.org, 641-421-3075

No land or water, under the jurisdiction of the State of Iowa, is involved in the project area; therefore, a Sovereign Lands Construction Permit pursuant to Chapter 461A of the Iowa Code will not be required for this project.

The applicant is responsible for complying with all other local, state, and federal statutes, ordinances, rules, and permit requirements applicable to the construction, operation, and maintenance of the approved works. Approval through the Corps of Engineers Section 404 Permit Program may be required for this project. The Corps of Engineers will contact you separately regarding their approval. Questions can be directed to the Corps by phone at 309-794-5057 or by email at iowaregulatory@usace.army.mil.

Please contact me by phone at 515-725-8368 or by email at graham.young@dnr.iowa.gov with any questions.

Sincerely,

Graham Young Iowa DNR, Flood Plain Management and Dam Safety Section

CC: Drainage District Trustees; Cerro Gordo County, 220 N Washington Ave, Mason City, IA, 50401, awedmore@cgcounty.org
Cerro Gordo County: John Robbins, 220 N Washington Ave, Mason City, IA, 50401-3220, jrobbins@cgcounty.org, 641-421-3075

.lowaDNR.gov Fax: 515-725-8202